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there will be no shunting operations at night and yet they are being done.

SHRI S. V. RAMASWAMY: I am not aware of any such assurance but shunting will go on, night or day.

SHRI DAHYABHAI V. PATKL: Is it not the duty of the Railways to provide fencing where there is a railway line passing through a residential area? Why has fencing not been provided in this area?

SHRI S. V. RAMASWAMY: Sir, the delay in fencing is due to the fact that the exact boundary has not been determined. In the meantime, the Municipal Council has been trying to sell away that land. We said "Let us first determine the boundary and then we

SHRI DAHYABHAI V. PATEL: May I know how long it will take to determine the boundary in that area and how long the life or safety of the people residing there is going to be exposed to the tender mercies of this type of Railway Administration?

SHRI S. V. RAMASWAMY; May I request my learned friund to use his good offices to see that this dispute is . settled so that we can start fencing straightway?

SHrRI DAHYABHAIV. PATEL; Yes, you would have got it immediately.

Suri B. K. P. SINHA; May I know If the Railway Administration realises that because of these disputes between the Corporation and|
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the Railway Administration the lives of the people living there near those fenceless and hedgeless sidings are being endangered?

SHRI S. V. RAMASWAMY: There is no such danger, Sir. The danger is being exaggerated. It is n small place. The moment the Municipal Council comes to an understanding with regard to the boundary this will be taken up immediately.

to Questions 8

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA: It may be a small place. Are there living houses near these sidings or not? In a small place the small man's life is in danger.

SHRI H. C. DASAPPA: May I add, Sir, that we are only too anxious to provide fencing and obviate any danger, to which my friend has referred? But the fault certainly is not ours. The moment they demarcate the boundary we will go through it as early as possible, much sooner than expected.

EscAPE OF MR. DANIEL WALCOTT FROM
SAFDARJUNG AIRPORT

'SHRI B. D. KHOBARAGADE:
-J-SHRI BIREN ROY;

SHRIP. K. KUMARAN: *5.~ SHRI A. M.
TARIQ: | SHRIA. B. VAJPAYEE; | SHRIR.
K. BHUWALKA; [SHRIS. C.
KARAYALAR:

Will the Minister of TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Mr. Daniel Walcott flew out of Safdarjung airport, New Delhi in his Piper plane without permission of the air port authorities;

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, whether any enquiry has been made in this connection and if so, what are the findings of the enquiry; and

(c) what action has been taken against the concerned officials?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER 1IN THE
MINISTRY ofF TRANSPORT (SHRI AHMED
MOHIUDDIN) ; (a) to (c¢) I lay a statement on the Table of the Sabha giving the requisite information.

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Biren Roy.
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STATEMENT (a) Yes, Sir. An order by the Commercial Sub-Judge, Delhi dated
Slst January, 1963 restrained Mr. Walcott from taking out of India his aircraft. A police guard was also provided. On Mr. Walcott paying the penalty
Customs regulations, the said order was vacated on 25th September, 1963. On the same day, i.e. 25th September, 1963 an order was passed by Sub-Judge, Delhi, in a private suit filed by Tata Sons Private Limited on Mr. Walcott to the effect that the aircraft should not be removed from the Safdarjung airport. A copy of this order was furnished to the Aerodrome Officer on 25th September, 1963. In view of this order clearance was not given for a flight by the aerodrome authorities when Mr. Walcott approached them on 26th September, 1963.
Despite the refusal, Mr. Walcott made an unauthorised flight on 26th September, 1963 at|
12 hours 17 minutes.

(b) and (c) The enquiry conducted by Civil Aviation authorities reveals that Mr. Walcott by his unauthorised flight has violated the following provisions of the Indian Aircraft
Rules, 1937, viz.—

(i) Rule 25-A
(2) Rule 15

Fuelling of aircraft.

The requirement to
have Certificate of Airworthiness.

(3) Schedule IV Compliance with Air Para 3, 5,1,1 Traffic Control Clear ance.

(4) Schedule IV Prior authorisation by Para 3, 2, 6,2 Aerodrome Control Tower for manoeuvre preparatory for Associated with taxying or take-off etc.

(j) Schedule IV Take-off requirement to Para 3,2,2,5 avid apparent risk of collision.

6) Schedule IV Requirement for opera-Para 3, 2, 6,1 don on and in the vicinity of an aerodrome.

(7) Rule 6
(81 Rule 21

Licensing of petsonnel

To avoid dangerous
flying.

[ 18 NOV. 1963 ]

imposed on him for violation of

to Questions 10

He has also violated rules relating to

Customs clearance and rules relating to immigration clearance,
under the foreigners Registration Act.

in particular rules

The enquiry report is still under examination by Government.

SHRI BIREN ROY: My question in respect of the findings of the enquiry has not been answered. It has only been stated that the enquiry report is being examined by the Government. What are that findings?

SHRI AHMED MOHIUDDIN: I have already stated in the statement that as far as the pilot's responsibility is concerned, the finding has been given in the statement. As far as the administrative aspects are concerned, they are being examined because they are not so simple. They are very complicated and they require consultation with the other concerned
Ministries.

SHRI BIREN ROY: There are certain questions involved regarding the violation because these violations are only given in the rules but the violations could not take place unless and until there was some misdemeanour on the part of certain officials of the aerodrome and it is a very serious thing and therefore we wanted the findings of the enquiry. The findings are being suppressed because they are against certain officials; and what is the purpose of suppressing the findings from the Members, when these findings are being enquired into by the Government?

SHRI AHMED MOHIUDDIN: I may state that this question has many aspects and in the first instance there was an order by the Court attaching the aircraft and at the time when that order was enforced attaching the aircraft, there 'was, on behalf of the Customs and other Departments, a regular guard, armed guard, placed at the hangar to protect the aircraft because it was attached on behalf of the Government. You must appreciate this difference. On the last day, on the 25th of September the order was vacated and the guard was withdrawn as the Government case ended. The Court ordered the release of the aircraft and the guard was withdrawn. On the evening of 25th, there was an order by the Court addressed to Mr. Walcott not to take away the aircraft. Only a copy was sent to the Aerodrome Officer for information. Now, as far as the private dispute is concerned whether a guard should be there or not, that is of course a very disputable question and that administrative aspect is under consideration. That is why I said that we were consulting the other Ministries in this respect.

SHRT A. B. VAJIPAYEE: According to the press reports, efforts were made to bring down Mr. Walcott with his plane. May I know whether any efforts were really made and, if so, they did not succeed?

Suri AHMED MOHIUDDIN: Bringing down is a very complicated question and, of course, it is not for me to answer on behalf of the Defence Ministry. It is for the Defence Minister, if the hon. Member wants to find out but [ may say . ..

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: I wanted to know whether any efforts were made.

SHRI AHMED MOHIUDDIN: As far as the aerodrome authorities are concerned, the unauthorised departure of the plane was communicated. Whether any effort was made and what efforts were made on behalf of the ILA.F., I am not in a position to say.

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: On a point of order. The Government functions on the principle of joint responsibility. How can the hon. Minister say that I should address my question to the Minister of Defence?

Surt AHMED MOHIUDDIN: That

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 12

SHR1 RAJ BAHADUR: So far as this particular incident is concerned, the main question relates to the enquiry and the results thereof which have been given in the written statement as replies to parts (b) and (c). So far as the question by the hon. Member is concerned, the airport authorities, who were on the spot on duty, as soon as they came to know of this unauthorised flight, which in the beginning did not appear as going to be undertaken because of so many reasons, they gave due information to the only authorities that co'uld intervene in the matter and that was the Air Force and the Air Force did take action but they could not locate the aircraft. That is the whole matter. They could not intercept the aircraft.

SHRI A. M. TARIQ: The hon. Deputy
Minister said that it was not the responsibility of the Airport Officer because they were only sent a copy. May I know how they refused Mr.
Walcott the release of the plane or how they did not allow Mr. Walcott on the 25th morning to take oft? I would like to know for how long this plane was in the hangar, how much time it takes to examine the engine, and how much time it takes for the engine to go on the runway and for refuelling with gas, etc? What were the aerodrome authorities doing during all this time?

SHRT RAJ BAHADUR: Although most of the information is contained in the statement, I may say that the first time, this gentleman—
Mr. Walcott—was restrained from removing the aircraft was as far back as 31st January 1963. At least since then the airtraft had not been flying. He was restrained because there were certain dues against him from the Customs Department. He paid them off on or about 25th and got a release order for the plane. He could have flown in the plane right that afternoon on 25th without any let or hindrance but on 25th evening there was another order in a civil suit filed by Tat, Sons. only an order served on Mr. Walcott not to remove the aircraft. Only a copy of it was supplied to the Airport Officer. Before that particular order was served, during the period from 31st January to 25th September, there was a regular police guard on behalf of the Court. This police guard was not reappointed when this "not-to-remove" order was served or the second restraint order was imposed. So, the aerodrome authorities said that they had got no police power and the police should come into it. Let that be made fully clear that the previous police guard had already been removed. The next question that my hon. friend has asked is, how much time was taken for fuelling and all "that. He was permitted, even under the restraint order under the particular action that the Customs had taken in the Civil Court, he was allowed, to come, do servicing and attend to his aircraft. He used to come, he used to attend because, otherwise an aircraft would become absolutely useless. So, he was allowed that. Under the pretext of doing all that, he suddenly took the aircraft out.
Although it was absolutely foolish on his part to do so in the sense that the aircraft had not flown for six to eight months and it could have resulted in his death. He suddenly took off from a runway which was out of use, to the surprise of everybody else.

SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY:
statement it is stated:

In the

"Despite the refusal, Mr. Walcott made an unauthorised flight on 26th September,
1963 at 12 hours 17 minutes."

I would like to know whether the Aerodrome Officer had any means to effectively prevent the aircraft being taken away by anybody. That is the crux of the problem. What means were provided to the Aerodrome Officer and whether any means were provided at all to prevent Mr. Walcott from misusing the berties that were given to him? What has
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to Questions 14

the Government done in this particular

respect?

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR: Let me humbly suggest and clarify the position. The function of the airport and the aerodrome staff is to prevent collision among aeroplanes and also to regulate the aircraft and planes' taking off and landing so that due precaution is taken in regard to safety. That is the limited function of the airport. In this particular case when the restraint order was there for the first time, the police was deputed but on the second occasion the police was not deputed. The airport authorities are not police authorities as such. What the hon. Member is asking is how he was refused permission to fly on the morning of 26th. That is true because he could do that since there was no attachment. So Mr.
Walcott could fly but because we had got information, that permission was refused but the permission to attend fo servicing the aircraft was never denied to him all these eight or nine months. After all the only claim was through the civil suit by a private party.
Unless the private party went to the Court and got an order to provide a police guard, we could not replace the police guard at our expense. That was the whole thing.

SHRIA. M. TARIQ: Sir...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have had your turn.

SHRI RAJENDRA PRATAP SINHA: The hon. Deputy Minister remarked that the civil aerodrome authorities informed the I. A. F. to intercept the plane and to bring it down. This was the information given by the Deputy Minister and also by the Minister.

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR: Not to bring it down.

SHRI RAJENDRA PRATAP SINHA: This is what he said just now.

SHRI AHMED MOHIUDDIN: I said that the information was given that
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there was an unauthorised flight. The information was given to the I A. F. authorities that there was an unauthorised flight from the Safdarjung airport. That was the information.

SHRI RAJENDRA PEATAP SINHA: I
would like to know what was the purpose of giving this information to the IA.F. authorities? What was the purpose behind it?

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR: If any rule was violated—and there were certain rules which were violated in this case—and there was an unauthorised flight, it might constitute a hazard to the other flying aircraft. And the only power we had was to ask the Air Force to intervene in the matter. So, we brought this to their notice, that an unauthorised flight had taken place.

SHRI RAJENDRA PRATAP SINHA: But at what point of time?

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR: Immediately.

SHRI RAJENDRA PRATAP SINHA:
'Immediately' means after how many minutes?
And also, the hon. Minister said that there was a guard posted under the order of the Court and that guard was retfmoved. When tha" guard was removed, may I know whose duty it was to reimpose the guard? And secondly, when there was an unauthorised flight—and according to the statement of the hon.
Minister, so many other things were involved, for example, hazard to other flying aircraft and so on—why did not the authorities inform the
I. A. F. and tell them straightway: *You intercept the aircraft'?

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR: I have already stated that. May I repeat what I have said, for the sake of clarity?

SHRIA. M. TARIQ: Sir, may I....

MR. CHAIRMAN: After going the round, |
will come back to you.

SHRI P. K. KUMARAN: The hon. Minister is stressing the point that only a copy of the second order was given to the aerodrome authorities. But what -was the purpose of giving

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 16

them a copy? Why did not the aerodrome authorities inform the Government to see to it that some guard was posted there? What was the purpose of giving thepa a copy of the order? Should they not have asked the Government to take action?

MR. CHAIRMAN: This is comment. He gave you the facts.

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR: May 1 seek your permission to clarify the point? This is rather important. I say that so far as the posting of the guard is concerned, it was an act on the part of the Court the Sub-Judge's Court,, in the first instance. It was removed on the 25th morning.
After that there was no restraint to say that he should not fly. The second order was not an attachment order. In the case of an attachment order, the thing should be entrusted to somebody. The aircraft was not entrusted to our custody as such. This order was served on Wal-cott that he should not remove the aircraft. An order against removal should be distinguished and differentiated from an attachment order. We were only informed of the order of restraint against removal. The plaintiff should have got the Court to post a police guard, but this was not done and the responsibility for. an action which lay on the plaintiff should not be sought to be shifted to the aero-drotme authorities.
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4[ ] Hindi transliteration.

to Questions
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SHRI A. D. MANI: Sir, the hon. Minister stated that an order of the Civil Court was served on Mr. Wal-cott, not to remove the plane. But Mr. Walcott stated in Karachi to the press that no order was served on him, that he had not signed such an order. So I would like to ask the hon. Minister whether he has found out if the order of the Civil Court had been received by Mr. Walcott and acknowledged by him?

SHRI RAJ] BAHADUR: Our information is that the order of the Civil Court was served on him in the evening. He might have stated this at Karachi perhaps as a proposed defence in case a suit is instituted against him.

SHRI K. SANTHANAM: May I know if the position regarding 'the rules and procedures in this matter has been reviewed with a view to preventing the recurrence of such a thing in the future?

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR: That is exactly what we are engaged on now, and I am grateful to the hon. Member for this question.

SHRIA. M. TARIQ: Sir, . ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have you very much in view, Mr. Tariq. I will call you, but not just yet.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I know, Sir, If the Government proposes to publish the report of the enquiry committee or lay it on the Table of the House?

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR: We have already given a summary of it; but if
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the House so desires in course of time and after the examination is over—some part of it is still under examination, especially the departmental investigation from the point of view of the technical rules and the Manual—
we may consider the question.

SHRI A. M. TARIQ: Sir, the replies of the hon. Minister have made this matter a very serious one. Now he says that a Diwani order was there for which the aerodrome authorities were not responsible. Well, if that is so, on what authority or ground was the Indian Air Force

asked to chase this plane? That is number one.
Secondly, after how much time were they asked to do so? j And further, may I ask the hon. Minister, if Mr. Walcott had shot one of our planes, whose responsibility would it have been? Was it not the responsibility of the Government? Who asked the Indian Air Force to chase this plane and after how much time? And who is responsible?

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR: I think the written reply gives a complete answer to this question.
Even so I would say, because certain rules had been violated and certain traffic regulations had been violated, it was our duty to inform the Air Force, which is the only power which could have helped us. So we informed them. That is all 1 have to say on this question.

do. Next

MR. CHAIRMAN: That will

question.

SHRI BIREN ROY: Are w, to understand any pilot violating any rule, the Air Force would be

alerted?
(No reply)

REVISION OF PAY ScALES OF A.S.Ms.

*6. SHRI ABDUL GHANI: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the grade of pay for the Assistant Station '

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 20

has not been raised since

Masters
1947; and

(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY ofF RAILWAYS (SHRI SHAH
NAwAz KHAN): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
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